at the registered
ofhce of the Company at Plot No. 13 PCC Area, PO. Petrochemicals, Vadodara -
391346, Guj arat, India.

B. Dispatch of Notice:

The Company has represented to us that, as on 25th July, 2025 (Cut-off date of
sending notice of AGM) there were total 14,060 (Fourteen Thousand Sixty Only)
Members of the Company. However, the rlotlce of 49d' Annual General Meeting was

The company's Registrar ancl share Transfer Agents viz. MUFG Intime InaiaPrrvate Limited' Share Transfer eg.rii r-i-ii.iuha" 
"..,t the notice ot 49t"Annual General Meeting by emaii "" liri'-,rrv , 2o2s to I 1,802 (ElevenThousand Eight Hundred ,"a fr"o

[...]

including the exact path, where complete details of the Annual Report are
available has been sent to those member(s) who have not registered their email
address either with the Company or with your Depository Participant(s). Such
letters have been sent to total 2258 (Two Thousand Two Hundred and Fifty-
Eight) Members through Ordinary Post (lndian Post) on 31"t day of July, 2025.

b) There were in total Nil undelivered envelopcs containing the 49th Annual
General Meeting notice/Annual f(ep<.rrt of the Company. The Company has
issued Annual Report copies by way of Couricr/ Registered Post, to those

[...]

MUFG Intime India Private
Limited located at Geeta Kunj 1, Bhakti Nagar Society, Behind ABS Tower, Old
Padra Road, Vadodara - 390015, and we have relied on the
authentication / certification given by them for the same.

d) The voting rights in respect of l,'/2,431 (One Lac Seventy TWo Thousand Four
Hundred and Thirty-One only) Equity shares have been freezed since the same
shares lying in/transferred to the Iuvestor Education and Protection Fund
Authority (Ministry of Corporate Affairs) in pursuance of applicable provisions of
the Companies Act, 2013 and Rules rrrade here under and voting rights in

[...]

through remote E Voting facility provided by the Company and hence theS' have
not voted thror-rgh poll/ballot paper at the time of Annual General Meeting.

With respect to Resolution Nos. 1 to 7, in physical ballot 14 (Fourteen)

Members representing 19,833 (Nineteen Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty Three

only) Equity Shares had given their c<;nsent in favour of all the resolutions.

2. Whereas in E Voting for Resoluticn No. 1, 56 (Fifty Six) Shareholders holding
55,38,034 (Fifty Five Lacs Thirty Eight Thousand Thirty Four only) Equity
Shares have voted in favor of the resolution while 4 (Four) Shareholders holding

1,23,042 (One Lac Twenty Three Thousand Forty Trvo only) Equity Shares have

voted against the resolution, Whereas in E Voting for Resolutlon No. 2, 55 (Fifty

Five) Shareholders holding 55,36,034 (Fifty Five Lacs Thirty Six Thousand Thirty
Four only) Equity Shares have voted in favor of the resolution while 5 (Five)

Shareholders holding 1,25,o42 (One Lac Twenty Five Thousand Forty Two only)

I&
:

H&

Eqr.rity Shares have voted against the resolution, Whereas in E Voting for

Resolution No.3,55 (Fifty Five) Shareholders holding 55,38,032 (Fifty Five

[...]

Lacs Thirty Eight Thousand Thirty Tu,o only) Equity shares have voted in favor

of the resolution while 5 (Five) Shareholtlers holding 1,23,o44 (one Lac Twenty

Three Thousand Forty Four only) Equity Shares have voted against the

resolution, Whereas in E Voting for Resolution No' 4,56 (Fifty Six)

Shareholders holding 55,38,034 (Fifty Five Lacs Thirty Eight Thousand Thirty

Four only) Equity shares have voted in favor of the resolution while 4 (Four)

Shareholders holding 1,23,042 (One Lac Twenty Three Thousand Forty Two

only) trquity Shares have voted against the resolution, Whereas in E Voting for

Resolution No. 5, 56 (Fifty Six) Shareholders holding 55,38,034 (Fifty Five Lacs

Thirty Eight Thousand Thirty Four only) Equity Shares have voted in favor of the

resolution while 4 (Four) Shareholders holding 1,23,O42 (One Lac Twenty Three
Thousand Fortl' Tu,o only) Equity Shares have voted against the resolution,
Whereas in E Voting for Resolution No. 6, 56 (Fifty Six) Shareholders holding
55,38,034 (Fifty Five Lacs Thirty Eight Thousand Thirty Four only) Equity
Shares have voted in favor of the resolution rvhile 4 (Four) Shareholders holding
1,23,042 (One Lac Twenty Three Thousarrcl Forty Tu,o only) Equity Shares have
voted against the resolution, Whereas ir-r E Voting for Resolution No. 7, 5a (Fifty